

GAHC010167312021



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5738/2021**

MAKBUL ALI AND ANR  
S/O ABDUL MONNAF, R/O NO 3 DHALPUR, P.S.-SIPAJHAR, DIST-  
DARRANG, ASSAM

2: AINUDDIN  
S/O MOKBUL ALI  
R/O NO 3 DHALPUR  
P.S.-SIPAJHAR  
DIST- DARRANG  
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, HOME AND  
POLITICAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-6

2: THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
DARRANG  
ASSAM

3: THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE  
ASSAM  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI

4: THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE  
DARRANG  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M DUTTA**

**Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM**

Linked Case : WP(C)/5534/2021

KHALEK ALI AND ANR  
S/O CHALIMUDDIN  
RESIDENT OF NO. 3 DHALPUR  
PS SIPAJHAR  
DIST DARRANG  
ASSAM

2: AMIR HUSSAIN  
S/O KHALEK ALI  
RESIDENT OF NO. 3 DHALPUR  
PS SIPAJHAR  
DIST DARRANG  
ASSAM  
(EARLIER RESIDENT OF KIRAKARA  
HAVING SHIFTED TO NO 3 DHALPUR DUE TO WASHING AWAY OF THE  
VILLAGE KIRAKARA ABOUT 5 YEARS BACK)  
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
HOME AND POLITICAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT  
GOVT. OF ASSAM

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

DARRANG  
ASSAM

3:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE

ASSAM

ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE  
DARRANG

-----

Advocate for : MR. M DUTTA

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

**20.06.2022**

Mr. M. Dutta, learned counsel appearing for the writ petitioners in both the petitions submits that copy of the affidavit filed by the Additional Superintendent of Police, Darrang has been received but there is no requirement to file rejoinder. As such, these writ petitions be posted for disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

Mr. R. Talukdar, learned Government Advocate, Assam appearing for all the respondents has also agreed to the above submission.

In view of the above, Registry to list these writ petitions together immediately after reopening of the Summer Vacation for admission hearing as fixed items.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**